Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---000---Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2018 - 011

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN IN THE CONTRACT WITH ROCK 101 CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY REPRESENTED BY MR. JOEL F. ALADO, OWNER, WITH BUSINESS ADDRESS AT BRGY. CAGAY, ROXAS CITY FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF JANIPA-AN EAST CHECK DAM AT BRGY. JANIPA-AN EAST, MINA, ILOILO

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter received from the Office of the Mayor requesting authority to sign in the contract with Rock 101 construction and supply for the proposed construction of Janipa-an East Check Dam at Brgy. Janipa-an East, Mina, Iloilo, amounting to Two Million Nine Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Three Hundred Fifteen Pesos and 05/100 (P2,999,315.05);

WHEREAS, above-stated project were submitted to a public bidding for one (1) Job Contract, and Rock 101 construction and supply got the lowest calculated bid as evaluated by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) and its Technical Working Group (TWG) of this municipality;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign in the Contract by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian is necessary pursuant to Section 444 (b) (1) (vi) of RA 7160, hence this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN IN THE CONTRACT WITH ROCK 101 CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY REPRESENTED BY MR. JOEL F. ALADO, OWNER, WITH BUSINESS ADDRESS AT BRGY. CAGAY, ROXAS CITY FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION OF JANIPA-AN EAST CHECK DAM AT BRGY. JANIPA-AN EAST, MINA, ILOILO.

ADOPTED this **19**th **day of January 2018**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, **duly** seconded by **Hon. Celso S. Justado**.

APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

(SGD.) JENNIVEL M. ALBARIO Designated SB Secretary

ATTESTED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2018-011